

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Law, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

KAREN PAULL
TRACI BONE
Attorneys for the Division of
Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2048
Email: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

April 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND (PROCEDURE/ FACTS)	4
III. LEGAL ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY (TO THE SB OII)	4
A. PG&E’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENTS REGARDING § 451 HAVE NO MERIT - § 451 DOES NOT VIOLATE PG&E’S DUE PROCESS AND IS ENFORCEABLE AS A STAND-ALONE OFFENSE	4
1. Application Of The <i>Cingular</i> And <i>Carey</i> Decisions.....	5
2. PG&E Had Notice That Its Conduct Was Unsafe And That It Could Be Fined Under § 451	11
3. Section 451 Expressly Requires Utilities To Operate Safely	14
IV. OTHER ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY (TO THE SB OII)	19
A. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR THE COMMISSION TO CONSIDER PG&E’S REMEDIAL ACTIONS AS EVIDENCE OF VIOLATIONS	19
V. CPSD ALLEGATIONS	21
A. CONSTRUCTION OF SEGMENT 180	21
B. PG&E’S INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM	21
1. The Evidence Clearly Demonstrates That PG&E’s Integrity Management Program Was Deficient And Threatened The Safety Of PG&E’s Gas Transmission System	21
2. PG&E’s Use of ECDA As An Integrity Management Tool Was Unsafe.....	22
C. RECORDKEEPING VIOLATIONS	25
D. PG&E’S SCADA SYSTEM AND THE MILPITAS TERMINAL.....	25
E. PG&E’S EMERGENCY RESPONSE	25
F. PG&E’S SAFETY CULTURE AND FINANCIAL PRIORITIES.....	26
1. The Evidence Clearly Establishes That PG&E Had A Culture Of Profits Over Safety And That This Culture Compromised The Safety Of PG&E’s Gas Transmission System	26

VI. OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF TURN27

VII. OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CCSF27

VIII. OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CITY OF SAN
BRUNO.....27

IX. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alcaraz v. Veca, 14 Cal.4th 114920

Carey v. Pacific Gas & Electric., (1999) 85 CPUC2d 6824

F.C.C. v. Fox Television, 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)17

Love v. Wolf, 249 Cal. App.2d 82220

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
499 U.S. 144 (1991)17, 18, 26

Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission, (2006)
140 Cal.App. 4th 7185

Valiye v. Department of Motor Vehicles, (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 10268

Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. Of Equalization, (1998) 19Cal.4th 19

CPUC DECISIONS

D.612696

D.94-12-0014, 13

D.98-12-07612, 13, 16

D.99-04-029passim

D.04-09-0625, 6, 7

D.04-12-0588

D.12-12-03010, 11, 20

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 451passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Evidence Code § 115119, 20

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Law, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)
